## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ŧ.

RESOLUTION TL-18453 Transportation Division Page 1 of 2

## RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION RESCINDING CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED TO BAY CITY STAGE LINE, INC. (PSC 728)

William C. Trader, dba Overland Stage Line, an individual was granted authority by Decision (D.) 90-09-022 dated September 12, 1990 in Application (A.) 90-06-047 to transfer a certificate of public convenience and necessity to Bay City Stage Line, Inc., a corporation. Applicant provided a home-to-work passenger stage corporation service between United Airlines Maintenance Base at the San Francisco International Airport (SFO), on the one hand, and points in San Jose and Milpitas, on the other hand.

On August 20, 1991 the Commission Staff received information from the California Highway Patrol stating that the carrier failed to make the vehicle available for inspection. On September 9, 1991 the Staff contacted the carrier regarding the vehicle inspection. Carrier indicated that he is not interested in pursuing his application for passenger stage corporation authority for the following reasons:

- 1. That he does not have the vehicle to operate under this authority.
- That the owner of the corporation Bay City Stage Lines, Inc. Mr. William Trader, does not intend to operate as a passenger stage corporation because he is now employed full-time.

The Commission finds that applicant will not exercise the authority granted by Decision (D.) 90-09-022 and should rescind it.

Resolution TL-18453 Transportation Division Page 2 of 2

## IT IS ORDERED that:

The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a passenger stage corporation between United Airlines Maintenance Base at SFO, on the one hand, and points in San Jose and Milpitas on the other hand granted by Decision (D.) 90-09-022 dated September 12, 1990 in Application (A.) 90-06-047 is rescinded.

The Executive Director shall mail a copy of this resolution to:

William C. Trader, President Bay City Stage Line, Inc. 1275 Oasis Court Fremont, CA 94539-6753

This resolution is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on the 6th day of November 1991 , the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

PATRICIA M. ECKERT President JOHN B. OHANIAN DANIEL Wm. FESSLER NORMAN D. SHUMWAY Commissioners Neal Shulman Executive Director

